

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BEMIS COMPANY, INC.

and

GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS CONFERENCE  
OF THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 727-S

18-CA-202617

18-CA-205446

18-CA-205920

Cases 18-CA-205927

18-CA-207874

18-CA-210170

18-CA-210936

18-CA-211086

BEMIS COMPANY, INC.

and

PHILIP A. McMEINS, An Individual

Case 18-CA-209515

---

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS ON  
BEHALF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL

---

Submitted by:  
Joseph H. Bornong  
David J. Stolzberg  
Counsels for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Eighteenth Region  
212 3<sup>rd</sup> Av S, Ste 200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401

## Table of Contents

I. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) by Discharging Supervisor Phil McMeins .....	1
A. The Facts found by the ALJ establish McMeins was discharged for refusing to commit an unfair labor practice .....	1
B. Based on credibility, the ALJ made the correct assessment of the circumstances precipitating McMeins' discharge. ....	3
C. The ALJ understood the facts properly, but analyzed under the wrong case, <u>Pontiac Osteopathic</u> .....	4
D. The ALJ should have instead analyzed this fact scenario under <u>FlorStar Sales, Inc.</u> , 325 NLRB 1210 (1998).....	5
E. The ALJ erred by imposing a stricter standard than Parker-Robb requires, that the supervisor “think” appropriately .....	6
II. Hesler Was Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity When She Made Facebook Posts and When She Spoke Up at Meetings.....	7
A. The ALJ should have found Hesler’s July 3, 2017, Facebook post to be protected concerted and Union activity .....	7
B. Similarly, the ALJ should have found Hesler’s comments at group meetings during April 2016, December 2016, and on June 15, 2017, to have been protected concerted activity .....	8
III. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act By changing its Seniority Preference Policies Regarding Bidding Shifts and Jobs .....	11
IV. The Remedy Should Include Reimbursement of the Union’s Bargaining Expenses.....	13
V. The Handbook Rule Banning “False Statements” Is Not a Rule of Basic Civility.....	17

## Table of Authorities

<u>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	19
<u>Alstate Maintenance, LLC</u> , 367 NLRB No. 68 (Jan. 11, 2019) .....	8,9
<u>American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</u> , 234 NLRB 1126, 1131 (1978), enfd. 600 F.2d. 132, 137 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	18
<u>Avlon-Carver Community Center</u> , 255 NLRB 1064 (1981) .....	10
<u>Barstow Community Hosp.</u> , 361 NLRB 352 (2014), remanded, 820 F.3d 440 (DC Cir. 2016), reaffirmed, 364 NLRB No. 52 (Jul. 15, 2016) .....	15
<u>Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Servs., Inc.</u> , 332 NLRB 347 (2000), enfd. 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<u>Boeing Co.</u> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017) .....	17,18
<u>Cordua Restaurants, Inc.</u> , 368 NLRB No. 43 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	17
<u>First Transit, Inc.</u> , 360 NLRB 619 (2014).....	19
<u>Florida Steel Corp.</u> , 231 NLRB 923 (1977).....	9
<u>FlorStar Sales, Inc.</u> , 325 NLRB 1210 (1998).....	5
<u>Frontier Hotel &amp; Casino</u> , 318 NLRB 857 (1995), enfd. in part sub nom. <u>Unbelievable, Inc.v. NLRB</u> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13,14,15
<u>Illiana Transit Warehouse Corp.</u> , 323 NLRB 111 (1997).....	8
<u>Linn v. Plant Guard Workers</u> , 383 US 53, 60-62 (1966).....	19
<u>Local Lodge No. 1424, IAM (Bryan Mfg. Co.) v. NLRB</u> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960) .....	16
<u>Lundy Mfg. Corp.</u> , 136 NLRB 1230 (1962), enfd. 316 F.2d 921 (2nd Cir.), cert denied, 375 U.S. 895 (1963) .....	16
<u>Meyers Industries (Myers I)</u> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984), remanded, 755 F.2d 941 (DC Cir. 1985) .....	7
<u>Meyers Industries (Myers II)</u> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	7

<u>Millcraft Furniture Co.</u> , 282 NLRB 593, 595 (1987) .....	10
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 US 254 (1964) .....	19
<u>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</u> , 395 U.S. 575, 614 (1969).....	13
<u>NLRB v. Logan Packing Co.</u> , 386 F.2d 562, 570 (4th Cir. 1967) .....	13
<u>Parker-Robb Chevrolet, Inc.</u> , 262 NLRB 402 (1982).....	1,2,3,4,6,7
<u>Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital</u> , 284 NLRB 442 (1987).....	1,2,3,4
<u>Radisson Muehlebach Hotel</u> , 273 NLRB 1464 (1985) .....	19
<u>Regency Serv. Carts, Inc.</u> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005) .....	14,15,16, 17
<u>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers</u> , 350 NLRB 203 (2007) .....	8
<u>Simplex Wire &amp; Cable Co.</u> , 313 NLRB 1311 (1994) .....	19
<u>Tennessee Const. Co.</u> , 308 NLRB 763 (1992).....	16
<u>Texas Dental Ass'n</u> , 354 NLRB 398 (2009) .....	7
<u>Tinley Park Hotel</u> , 367 NLRB No. 60 (Jan. 8, 2019) .....	17
<u>Trus Joist Macmillan</u> , 341 NLRB 369 (2004) .....	7
<u>Universal Fuels</u> , 298 NLRB 254 (1990) .....	18
<u>William Beaumont Hosp.</u> , 363 NLRB No. 162 (Apr. 13, 2016) .....	17
<u>Yoshi's Japanese Rest., Inc.</u> , 330 NLRB 1339 (2000) .....	6

## GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS<sup>1</sup>

### **I. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Discharging Supervisor Phil McMeins**

#### *Exceptions #1 and 2*
